
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

23 January 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 

(3) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

East Havering Residents 
Group  
 (1) 

Keith Prince 
Damian White 
David Taylor 

 

Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

David Godwin  
(Vice-Chair) 

Sarah Edwards 

Jane Keane Darren Wise 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  -  01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 23 January 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 23 January 2024 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 23 January 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 11 - 50) 
 
 Report attached 

 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 51 - 68) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

18 October 2023 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince, Damian White and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie WilkesDavid Godwin (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
 

Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
113 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 27 July 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

114 IMPACT OF IMPENDING ULEZ CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S FLEET 
ASSETS  
 
At the request of Members, a report that detailed the financial impact of the ULEZ 
enforcement that comes into force on the 29 August 2023, impacting across a wide 
range of council vehicles and departments. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the council operates a fleet of c. 200 
vehicles across its various functions and the ULEZ compliance status summarised 
as follows by service: 
 
Highways – operate vehicles 7500kg > 18,000kg and all are compliant for the up 
and coming ULEZ changes. The Highways vehicles are manufactured from 2014 > 
2018 and the Highways contract is due for reprocurement in April 2024 at which 
point it is likely that the remaining in-house activities will be outsourced. It was 
stated that there is a freeze on replacing these operational vehicles which all have 
an operating life of 7 years. As these vehicles are all Euro 6 and are not subject to 
daily ULEZ charges. 
 
Passenger Transport Services (PTS) – operate 62 vehicles ranging from 3500kg > 
12000kg (15 seats to 73 seats). PTS had intended to replace 27 ‘out of life’, non-
compliant buses last year and were at the award stage in November 2022 when 
they were asked to defer most of the replacements pending a review of Home to 
School Transport policy. It was agreed that PTS would apply to TfL for Community 
Grace Period Certificates, which allow a temporary exemption period up to October 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 18 October 2023 

 
 

 

2025. This has now been completed. The current 
[...]
ed that the council’s treasury advisers have not raised any issues 
on the council’s risk profile.  
 
A Member asked that auditors look at the viability of each of the housing 
regeneration schemes. 
 
The Committee noted the treasury management activities to August 2023 as 
detailed in the report. 
 
 

116 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee was presented with a report that informed Members on the work 
undertaken by the Assurance Service (internal audit and counter fraud) during the 
period from 1 April to 30 September 2023.   
 
The following summary of work undertaken by Internal Audit was detailed:  
The report indicated that some of the work undertaken by internal audit does not 

result in an opinion being provided such as advisory reviews and grant claims.   

Audit Plan Status Number of Audits / Tasks 

Final reports issued / Reviews Completed  11 

Draft reports issued  4 

 
In giving an overall Audit opinion on the system control environment within the 
areas reviewed, there are two levels of assurance as follows: 

 

Key to Assurance Levels 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

The control framework is adequate to manage the risks in 
the areas reviewed. Controls are applied consistently or 
with minor lapses that do not result in significant risks to the 
achievement of system objectives. 

Limited Assurance  There are fundamental weaknesses in the internal control 
environment within the areas reviewed, and further action is 
required to manage risks to an acceptable level. 

  
The tables below detailed the results of the work undertaken during quarter one 
and two of 2023/24. These recommendations were provided with the limited 
assurance summary reports. 
 

Audit Title – LBH Systems Audits Assurance 
Recommendations 

H M Adv Total 

Full System Reviews: 

Service Charges Follow Up Limited 2 0 0 2* Page 8



Audit Committee, 18 October 2023 

 
 

 

Duplicate Payments (Faster 

Payments) 
Limited 3 3 1 7 

DPIAs - CCTV (Follow up) Reasonable 0 0 0 0 

Responsive Repairs  Limited 1 1 2 4 

Advisory/ Grant Reviews: 

Insurance Process Mapping (Phase 

One – Third Party Claims) 
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Mayors Appeal Fund n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Supporting Families (Quarter One) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

                                System Audits Total  6 4 3 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Title – LBH Schools 

Audits 
Assurance 

Recommendations 

H M Adv Total 

St Patricks Primary Reasonable 0 3 0 3 

Parklands Primary Reasonable 0 2 0 2 

Engayne Primary Reasonable 0 1 0 1 

Gidea Park Primary Reasonable 0 5 2 7 

                                School Audits Total  0 11 2 13 

 
It was noted that Internal Audit follows up all high and medium risk audit 
recommendations with relevant service management.  There is a rolling 
programme of follow up work with each auditor taking responsibility for tracking the 
implementation of recommendations made in their audit reports. The 
implementation of audit recommendations in systems where limited assurance was 
provided is verified through a follow up audit review.   
 
It was stated that the work is of high importance given that the Council’s risk 
exposure remains unchanged if management fail to implement the 
recommendations raised in respect of areas of control weakness. Part of the Audit 
Committee’s role is to monitor the extent to which recommendations are 
implemented as agreed and within a reasonable timescale, with particular focus 
applied to any high risk recommendations. 

 
All high and medium risk recommendations due as at the end of September 2023 
have been followed up and confirmed with management as implemented.  Any 
recommendations that remain outstanding and are past agreed implementation 
dates, or where management have not responded to requests for progress 
updates, will be reported to Audit Committee.   

 
Recommendations were classified into three potential categories according to the 
significance of the risk arising from the control weakness identified. The three 
categories comprise: 

 
 
 
 

High Fundamental control requirement needing implementation 
as soon as possible. 

Medium Important control that should be implemented. 

Advisories Pertaining to best practice. Page 9



Audit Committee, 18 October 2023 

 
 

 

 
Members sought and received clarification on specific questions matters raised. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 10



 

Audit Committee 23  January 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2024/25 and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2024/25 (“TMSS”), 
Treasury Indicators 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman 

Strategic Director of Resources and 
s151 Officer 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Stephen Wild 
Tony Piggott 
Tony.Piggott@onesource.co.uk   
01708 434 368  
 

Policy context: 
 

The CIPFA Code of Practice (“CIPFA TM 
Code”) on treasury management 2021 
recommends that the TMSS is reported 
to a committee for effective review- this 
role is undertaken by the Audit 
Committee and this report will be 
reviewed at its meeting on the 23 
January 2024 and final version of the 
report will be presented to Cabinet on 7 
February and then Full Council on 28 
February 2024 

Financial summary: 
 

The TMSS forms part of the Authority’s 
overall budget strategy and financial 
management framework. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
 

No 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

2 
 

When should this matter be reviewed?        
Annually 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Authority 
Objectives 

 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (“TMSS”) is part of the Authority’s 

reporting procedures as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management (“TM”) Code and its Prudential 

code (“The CIPFA Prudential Code”) for capital finance in local authorities. The 

TMSS also sets out recently introduced changes to the legislative framework, which 

are generally designed to place restrictions on authorities’ commercial activity. 

This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 

2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA TM Code/Prudential Code and Government 

Guidance, and it covers: 

• The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 

• Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

3 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

For the reasons set out in the report and its annexes Cabinet is recommended to 

agree:  

  The Draft 2024/25 TMSS & AIS which will form part of the Budget Report to 

Cabinet on 7 February and Full Council on 28 February 2024.  

         The revised prudential and treasury indicators set out in Appendix 2 and 3. 

 The operational and authorised borrowing limits set out in tables 5 & 6 of 

appendix 2 

 

Under the Havering Scheme of Delegation Part 3 section 3.10.3 the s151 Officer 

functions are: 

 

(j)       To manage the Council’s loan debt, investments, and temporary investments, 

pension scheme and pension fund, insurance fund, act as registrar of loan 

instruments, manage all banking arrangements including numbers and types 

of accounts and arrange insurance of property and the selecting and 

accepting of tenders for insurance cover and related services which are 

considered to offer best value for the Council promoting good risk 

management practices at all times. 

 

Audit committee is asked to consider and comment on this report before it is 

presented to Cabinet and Full Council for approval.  

                          
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 The statutory Codes set out that the Authority is required to approve a 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, and the Prudential Indicators. 

 

1.2 CIPFA define treasury management as “The management of the local 

authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, money market 

and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 

Page 13



 
 
 

4 
 

with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 

those risks.” 

 

1.3 The Authority is required to operate a balanced revenue budget, which 

broadly means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 

Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that the Authority’s 

cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. 

Surplus monies are invested in counterparties or instruments in accordance 

with the Authority’s appetite for risk and liquidity requirements, as priorities 

before considering investment return. 

 

1.4 The other main function of treasury management is to help fund the 

Authority’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 

need of the Authority, essentially the longer term cash flow planning required 

to meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer term 

cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 

cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 

restructured to meet the Authority’s risk or cost objectives  

 

1.5 Whilst any regeneration initiatives or loans to third parties will impact on the 

treasury functio
[...]
arter 2 2024.  Link expect rate 

cuts to start when both the CPI inflation and wage/employment data are 

supportive of such a move, and that there is a likelihood of the overall 

economy enduring at least a mild recession over the coming months, although 

most recent GDP releases have surprised with their on-going robustness.  

 

3.1.3 The balance of risks are firmly on the downside. They do not think that the 

MPC will increase Bank Rate above 5.25%.   

 

3.1.4 Gilt yields and PWLB rates: The overall longer-run trend is for gilt yields and 

PWLB rates to fall back over the timeline of Link’s forecast, as inflation 

continues to fall in 2024.   

 
3.1.5 Link’s borrowing advice: Their long-term (beyond 10 years) forecast for Bank 

Rate has increased from 2.75% to 3% and reflects Capital Economics’ 

research that suggests Artificial Intelligence and general improvements in 

productivity will be supportive of a higher neutral interest rate.  As all PWLB 

certainty rates are currently significantly above this level, borrowing strategies 

should be reviewed in that context.  Overall, better value can generally be 

obtained at the shorter end of the curve and short-dated fixed Local Authority 

Page 15



 
 
 

6 
 

(LA) to LA monies whilst the market continues to wait for inflation, and therein 

gilt yields, to drop back later in 2024. 

 
3.1.6 Better than expected headline inflation rate of 3.9% in November 2023 was 

reported and this pushed gilt yields and  PWLB rates down further. At the time 

of writing the PWLB rates were: 

 
 
Table 2: PWLB Rates at 3 January 2024 
 

Year Standard Certainty HRA  

  % % % 

1 5.40 5.20 4.80 

2 4.98 4.78 4.38 

5 4.51 4.31 3.91 

10 4.69 4.49 4.09 

25 5.25 5.05 4.65 

50 5.03 4.83 4.43 

 

3.1.7 Officers reviewed other economic forecasts and found there is a consensus 

that rates are trending down.  Officers are in agreement that long term 

borrowing should be on shorter durations (2-5 years) and then refinance on 

longer term durations when rates are expected to be lower.  Officers are of a 

view that following further reductions in shorter duration PWLB rates since 

December the balance has shifted in favour of locking in some long term debt 

on short durations. 

 

3.2  Borrowing Strategy 

3.2.1  The revenue budget is, by law, balanced such that income is expected to equal 

expenditure. However, the timing of government grants and other large items 

can lead to large variations in the actual daily cash position, for example the 

average monthly payroll alone is in the region of £8.5m.    

3.2.2 As at 31 March 2022 the Authority had cash balances of £137m, this had 

reduced to £46m at 31 December 2023.  In addition to the variability of cash 

flow, Capital expenditure, to the extent that it is not financed by government 

grants, capital receipts or other external funding, has reduced the cash 

balance.  Over time this will be matched by borrowing but it should be noted 

that the exact timing of the borrowing and expenditure will not match.  

3.2.3  The Capital programme 3 year spend 2024/27 is £1.02bn of which £600m is 

to be funded through prudential borrowing. This will change if new 

government grants are announced, new decisions that Havering may take 

Page 16



 
 
 

7 
 

such as if new items were added to the capital programme or disposals of 

surplus assets were to be agreed.   

3.2.4  For the reasons set out above the Authority needs to maintain a prudent cash 

balance to allow it to cover the variability of expenditure.  The extent to which 

borrowing would be required will depend on the movement in cash reserves, 

working capital, strength of the capital forecast and how much slippage might 

occur during each financial year.  

3.2.5  It is sensible to plan on the basis of covering the inevitable month on month 

fluctuations in cash balances to avoid what would in effect be an unplanned, 

and therefore expensive, short-term overdraft. Based on analysis of the 

monthly cash variations then £40m has been established has an appropriate 

cash balance or liquidity allowance.    

3.2.6 The underlying need to borrow for the capital programme is measured by the 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). Havering like most authorities have 

set their external borrowing below their CFR level. This means that the CFR, 

has not been fully funded with loan debt as cash supporting the Authority’s 

reserves, balances and cash flow has been used as a temporary measure. 

This strategy is prudent as medium and longer dated borrowing rates are 

expected to fall from their current levels once prevailing inflation concerns are 

addressed by tighter near-term monetary policy.   

  

3.2.7 Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution 

will be exercised on 2024/25 treasury operations. The S151 officer will monitor 

interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to 

changing circumstances: 

  

• if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in 

borrowing rates, then long term borrowing will be postponed. 

 

• if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in 

borrowing rates than that currently forecast, fixed rate funding will be 

drawn whilst interest rates are lower than they are projected to be in 

the next few years. 

3.2.8 The 2023/24 TMSS correctly anticipated that the Authority’s surplus cash 

would be used up to finance its capital investment plans by financial year end 

2022/23.  This is further underlined by the fact that over the period 9 months 

to December 2023 net borrowing has increased by £16m financed by 

temporary borrowing so as to maintain the liquidity allowance at £40m.   

 

3.2.9  On top of the £600m future external borrowing to finance future capital plans, 

there is £231m (£153m at 31/3/22) of historic capital spend that has been met 

Page 17



 
 
 

8 
 

by i
[...]
mme has a budgeted 

rate of 5%.  HRA Internal borrowing from the GF has a budgeted rate of 2.5% - as 

mentioned previously the intention is to replace the net amount with PWLB debt.          

 

Legal implications and risks 

 

 Local Authorities are required by Regulations 2 and 24 of the Local Authorities 

(Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003/3146 as amended to 

have regard to the “Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities” and 

Page 28



 
 
 

19 
 

Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice published by CIPFA 

when considering their duties under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003.  

 

The Authority must comply with section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003 to keep 

under review the amount of money the Authority can afford to borrow. 

The Authority has fiduciary duties toward its tax payers to act in good faith in the 

interests of those tax payers with the considerable sums of money at its disposal. 

The Strategies being proposed for approval seek to discharge those duties in a 

reasonable and prudent manner. 

 

There are no other apparent legal implications arising as a result of this Report. 

 

Human Resources implications and risks 

 

There are no direct Human Resources implications arising as a result of this report 

 

Equalities Implications and Risks 

 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 

requires the Authority, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:  

 

(i)        The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 

other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010  

(ii)       The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 

protected characteristics and those who do not, and  

(iii)      Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 

those who do not.  

 

The Authority is committed to all of the above in the 
[...]
aking Havering                                                                                                    [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the Assurance Service 
(internal audit and counter fraud) during the period from 1st October to 31st December 
2023.   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 

required. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 

 

1.2 Audit Committees are a key source of assurance about an organisation’s 
arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an effective control environment 
and reporting on financial and other performance.  Whilst the Council’s Section 
151 Officer has overarching responsibility for discharging the requirement for 
sound financial management, an effective Audit Committee providing support 
and challenge on the governance arrangements the Council has in place is 
required.   

 

1.3 Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the Council. 
An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach to 
work, provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s 
business. 

 

1.4 The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, 
and forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance 
which contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can also perform a 
consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s 
practices. 

 

1.5 The Annual Audit Plan was presented to Audit Committee in April 2023.  The 
plan was developed in line with the three themes (People, Place and 
Resources) outlined in the Havering Vision and Corporate Plan. Members are 
reminded that the 2023/24 audit plan was presented as a flexible plan, subject 
to review through the year to ensure that emerging risks are covered. 
Adjustments to the plan are made to allow for changes in the risk and 
operational environment in which the Council operates. The status of the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan is reported in Section 4 of this report. 

 

1.6  This report brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken during quarter three (the period from 1st October to 31st December), 
in support of the Audit Committee’s role.  

 

1.7 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 
the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee.  

  

Page 52



 
 

 

2. Executive Summary of work undertaken by Internal Audit during quarter 
three of 2023/24. 

 
2.1 Current, cumulative progress toward delivery of the 2023/24 audit plan, as at 

the end of December 2023, is summarised in the table below, with further detail 

provided in Section 2.3. It should be noted that some of the work undertaken 

by internal audit does not result in an opinion being provided, such as advisory 

reviews and grant claims.   

Audit Plan Status Number of Audits / Tasks 

Final reports issued / Reviews Completed  14 

Draft reports issued  2 

 
2.2 In giving an overall Audit opinion on the system control environment within the 

areas reviewed, there are two levels of assurance as follows: 
 

Key to Assurance Levels 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

The control frame

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

23 January 2024 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince, Damian White and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes  

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Godwin and Darren Wise. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
117 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 18 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

118 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 

The Committee were presented with The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) report that was a part of the authority’s reporting procedures as 
recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management (TM) Code and its Prudential code (The CIPFA 
Prudential Code) for capital finance in local authorities.  

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out recently introduced 
changes to the legislative framework, which were generally designed to place 
restrictions on authorities’ commercial activity. 

It was explained that the report fulfilled the authority’s legal obligation under the 
Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA TM Code/Prudential 
Code and Government Guidance, and it covered the following: 

• The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 

• Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators.  

• The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 

• Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - there had been a change 
to the revised CIPFA TM Code and Prudential Code (2021) that would be 
reported upon in the 2023-24 TMSS. At the time of writing, the report on the 
capital programme had not been finalised and it was stated that the figures 
in the report may change before they are presented to Cabinet.   



Audit Committee, 23 January 2024 

 
 

 

Officers reviewed other economic forecasts and found that there was a consensus 
that rates are trending down.  Officers were in agreement that long term borrowing 
should be on shorter durations of between 2 and 5 years and then refinance on 
longer term durations when rates are expected to be lower.  Officers are of a view 
that following further reductions in shorter duration PWLB rates since December 
the balance has shifted in favour of locking in some long term debt on short 
durations. 

For the reasons set out above the Authority needs to maintain a prudent cash 
balance to allow it to cover the variability of expenditure.  The extent to which 
borrowing would be required will depend on the movement in cash reserves, 
working capital, strength of the capital forecast and how much slippage might occur 
during each financial year.  

It is sensible to plan on the basis of covering the inevitable month on month 
fluctuations in cash balances to avoid what would in effect be an unplanned, and 
therefore expensive, short-term overdraft. Based on analysis of the monthly cash 
variations then £40m has been established has an appropriate cash balance or 
liquidity allowance.    

In response to Members enquiry, the Director of Resources and s151 Officer 
assured the committee of the confidence in terms of what was being proposed 
regarding the treasury management strategy changes compared to previous 
strategies. It was stated that it was still very prudent in terms of the approach. The 
committee noted that what was been proposed was further detail into the liability 
benchmark in terms of the minimum threshold of cash balances that the local 
authorities or councils should be maintaining Tertiary. It was stated that the team 
provided the Director with a weekly update that included an update in terms of lent 
money. 
For the reasons set out in the report and its annexes Cabinet is recommended to 
agree:  

 

 The Draft 2024/25 TMSS & AIS which will form part of the Budget Report to 
Cabinet on 7 February and Full Council on 28 February 2024.  

 The revised prudential and treasury indicators set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of 
the report.  

 The operational and authorised borrowing limits set out in tables 5 & 6 of 
appendix 2 of the report. 

 

Under the Havering Scheme of Delegation Part 3 section 3.10.3 the s151 Officer 
functions are:  

 

To manage the Council’s loan debt, investments, and temporary investments, 
pension scheme and pension fund, insurance fund, act as registrar of loan 
instruments, manage all banking arrangements including numbers and types of 
accounts and arrange insurance of property and the selecting and accepting of 
tenders for insurance cover and related services which are considered to offer best 
value for the Council promoting good risk management practices at all times. 

 

The Committee considered, commented and noted the report. 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 23 January 2024 

 
 

 

119 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that advised on the work undertaken 
by the Assurance Service (internal audit and counter fraud) toward delivery of the 
2023/24 audit plan, as at the end of December 2023 in support of the Audit 
Committee’s role.   
 
The Annual Audit Plan was presented to Audit Committee in April 2023.  The plan 
was developed in line with the three themes (People, Place and Resources) 
outlined in the Havering Vision and Corporate Plan. Members are reminded that 
the 2023/24 audit plan was presented as a flexible plan, subject to review through 
the year to ensure that emerging risks are covered. Adjustments to the plan were 
made to allow for changes in the risk and operational environment in which the 
Council operates. The status of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan was reported in 
section 4 of the report. 
 
The report supported the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on the 
internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal audit and 
counter fraud work and provided information on wider issues of interest to the 
Council’s Audit Committee.  
 
The report detailed the following work undertaken by Internal Audit during quarter:  
LBH Systems, LBH Schools Audits, Counter Fraud Audit Work Housing cases, 
Status of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24, LBH Schools Audit Programme. 
 
At the meeting relevant Officers were present to answer the questions of Members.  
In response to a Member question, the Committee received assurance that the 
CCTV contract is compliant. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.   
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


